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Memo

To: Christina School District Board of Education
From: Robert Silber, Chief Financial Officer

CC: Richard Gregg, Superintendent

Date: December 19, 2019

Re: Financial Reports for November 2019

Members of the Christina School District utilizing First State Financial (FSF), the state accounting system,
have developed the attached financial reports for the Christina School District and the Agencies we
administer. The reports were reviewed with the Citizens Budget Oversight Committee.

Agency 953300

Receipts — Total receipts for the month were ~ $4.8 Million. State funds of ~$3.5 Million represent funding
of The Wilmington Schools Initiative, Minor Capital Funds, and certain funds associated with the
finalization of the September 30 Unit count. Net Local revenue for the period was ~ $1.2 Million,
representing tax receipts, Cafeteria funds, indirect costs and student funds. Federal funds of ~ $95
Thousand represent funding for the Perkins Grant as well as the Deaf-Blind Grant.

Expenses— Non-Federal operating expenses year to date are ~$ 96.4 Million, representing 39.61% of the
preliminary budget, with 41.67% of the year completed. Variances are detailed within the report.
Variances in Bilingual and Transportation are driven by increased need. Summer School expenses were
greater than projected, and Professional Development expenditures reflect usage of prior year state
funding. No unusual expenditures to report.

Agency 955100 — Delaware School for the Deaf (DSD)

Receipts — Revenue for the period was ~$ 90,000. Funds received for the period are primarily state
funds associated with the September 30 unit count.

Expenses — Expenses year to date ~ $5.3 Million. Expenses represent ~42.94% of the approved budget.
No unusual activity to report.

Agencies 9556000 & 9559000 REACH/ILC —

Receipts — Revenue for the period was ~$ 350,000 Funds received for the period are primarily state
funds associated with the September 30 unit count.

Expenses — Expenses year to date ~ $11.8 Million. Expenses represent ~44.17% of the approved
budget. Summer School expenses were greater than projected. No unusual activity to report.

Agency 9560000 — Delaware Autism Program (DAP)

Receipts — Revenue for the period was ~$ 157,000 Funds received for the period are primarily state
funds associated with the September 30 unit count.

Richard L. Gregg, Superintendent

The Christina School District is an equal opportunity employer and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, creed, religion, gender (including pregnancy;,
childbirth and related medical conditions), national origin, citizenship or ancestry, age, disability, marital status, veteran status, genetic information, sexual orientation, or
gender identity, against victims of domestic violence, sexual offenses, or stalking, or upon any other categories protected by federal, state, or local law. Inquiries
regarding compliance with the above may be directed to the Title IX/Section 504 Coordinator, Christina School District, 600 North Lombard Street, Wilmington, DE
19801; Telephone: (302) 552-2600.



Expenses — Expenses year to date ~ $ 15.6 Million. Expenses represent ~42.43% of the approved
budget. Summer School expenses were greater than projected. No unusual activity to report.
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BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020

Division - 33 Christina School District

For the Month Ending November 30, 2019

STATE FUNDS

Formula Salaries & OEC's
Cafeteria Salaries

Division Il, AOC

Division i, AOC - Voc

Division Il, Energy

Division Ill, Equalization

State Transportation

Related Services

Excellence Option

Drivers Ed.

Unique Alternative

Fostercare Transportation
SSBG K-3

SSBG Reading

Professional Development
School Improvement/ Opportunity Grants
Opportunity Fund

Opp Fund/ Mental Health

Minor Capital Improvements
VSA- Minor Cap

Safety & Security

Wilmington Initiative - Operating
Wilmington Initiative - Capital
Major Capital Improvements* Brennen
Educational Sustainment Fund
Technology Block Grant

Other State Revenue

Total State Funds

LOCAL FUNDS

Current Expense Tax Receipts
Charter/Choice Payments
Charter/Choice Pay't - Restricted Funds -
10¢Ref

Debt Service Tax Receipts

Tuition Tax Receipts

Charter/Choice Payments - Tuition Tax
Minor Capital Tax Receipts

Tech Maintenance

Match Tax (Reading/Math Resource; Extra
Time; Student Success)

Indirect Cost

Cafeteria

Unaudited - Prepared by Christina School District
Information extracted from First State Financial
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Revenue

Preliminary
Budget

96,347,680
1,549,500
2,375,000

281,231
2,350,264
6,216,980
9,102,437

253,000

42,810
1,880,158
140,000
630,524
729,918
191,990
1,365,750
1,365,750
385,416
1,346,405
4,911,000
612,365
1,530,000
12,900,000

3,442,000
415,421
10,574
150,376,173

$ 95,674,056
$ (34,440,289)

(1,527,918)
4,171,834
34,824,590

(3,197,472)
894,006
934,491

2,141,181
1,500,000
6,625,000

Preliminary Budget

Receipt To Date

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

©~ &h

P P h AP h &

& A &

86,251,199
1,384,053
417,747
242,271
2,234,066
6,057,957
4,428,038
227,257

42,810
940,079

630,524
729,918
191,990
1,365,750
1,365,750
770,831
1,346,405

612,365
1,530,000
60,000

3,104,040
441,174
93,358
114,467,582

90,992,759
(8,008,826)

(1,947,804)
4,015,015
32,921,017

(921,139)
894,006
934,491

1,839,961
92,694
1,991,751

Percent
Received

89.52%
89.32%
17.59%
86.15%
95.06%
97.44%
48.65%
89.82%

100.00%
50.00%
0.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
200.00%
100.00%
0.00%
100.00%
100.00%
0.47%

90.18%
106.20%
882.90%
76.12%

95.11%
23.25%

96.24%
94.53%
28.81%
100.00%
100.00%

85.93%
6.18%
30.06%

R AR < R R e - A R - R T I T R R I

4 B

A H H &N & &H

$

$

Variance

10,096,481
165,447
1,957,253
38,960
116,198
159,023
4,674,399
25,743

940,079
140,000

(385,415)

4,911,000
12,840,000
337,960
(25,753)
(82,784)
35,908,591

4,681,297
(26,431,463)

419,887

156,819

1,903,573
(2,276,333)

301,220
1,407,306
4,633,249
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BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020
Preliminary Budget
Revenue

Division - 33 Christina School District
For the Month Ending November 30, 2019

Pre-School

Parents as Teachers

Parents as Teachers/Stay & Play
Other Local Revenue

Total Local Funds

Unaudited - Prepared by Christina School District
Information extracted from First State Financial

& A

®+ &

Preliminary
Budget

200,000
440,108

80,000
108,319,587

Receipt To Date

$
$
$
$
$

170,208
11,253
31,417

515,007

123,531,807

Percent
Received
85.10%
2.56%

643.76%
114.04%

©“¥ &

@ &

Variance

29,793
428,855

(435,007)
(15,180,803)



BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020
Preliminary Budget

Revenue
Division - 33 Christina School District
For the Month Ending November 30, 2019
Preliminary Percent Variance
Budget Receipt To Date Received

FEDERAL FUNDS (Award)

IDEA Part B (3-21) $ 4202220 $ 4,202,220 100.00% $ =
IDEA Part B (3-5) $ 191,404 $ 191,404 100.00% $ =
Title I* $ 9284664 $ 7,281,141 78.42% $ 2,003,523
Title Il Title | $ 1,214,256

Title NI $ 148,362 $ 153,266 103.31% $ (4,904)
Title 1l Immigrant $ 4,904 0.00% $ 4,904
Title IV Title | $ 802,720

Perkins $ 478,741 $ 512,659 107.08% $ (33,918)
SIGG 1003G/ Priority/CSI $ 1595160 $ 1,557,961 $ 37,199
Focus School Funds $ -
Other Federal Revenue $ 105,256 $ (105,256)
Total Federal Funds $ 15,905,455 $ 16,020,883 100.73% $ (115,428)
OTHER FUNDS

Adult Education $ 628,300 $ 535,746 85.27% $ 92,554
PEEC $ 427,000 $ 440,109 103.07% $ (13,109)
New Castle County Learning Center $ 215,500 $ 215,500 100.00% $ -
ECAP $ 505,450 $ 504,550 99.82% $ 900
CSCRP $ 102,000 $ 5,000 4.90% $ 97,000
Total Other Funds $ 1,878,250 $ 1,700,905 90.56% $ 177,346
Total State Funds $ 152,254,423 $ 116,168,487 76.30% $ 36,085,936
All Funds Total $ 276,479,465 $ 255,721,177 92.49% $ 20,758,288
[Current Year Fed Funds Reimbursement $ 6,625,157 |

Tuition Payments (outside 953300 to other

CSD Agencies) $ 8,630,000

Unaudited - Prepared by Christina School District
Information extracted from First State Financial
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Delaware School for the Deaf

Agency 955100



BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020
Preliminary Budget

Revenue

Division - 51 Delaware School for the Deaf
For the Month Ending November 30, 2019

Preliminary Percent Variance

Budget Receipt To Date Received

STATE FUNDS
Formula Salaries & OEC's $ 6,450,000 $ 5,728,167 88.81% $ 721,833
Division Il, AOC 3 16,525 $ 23,090 139.73% $ (6,565)
Division Il, AOC - Voc $ - $ -
Division Il, Energy $ 93,642 $ 99,156 105.89% $ (5,514)
Division Ill, Equalization $ 292,734 % 309,971 105.89% $ (17,237)
State Transportation $ 1,050,289 $ 525,144 50.00% $ 525,145
Residence Other Cost $ 88,000 % 88,000 100.00% ) -
Pre-School Summer $ 7,100 $ 7,100 100.00% $ -
Other State $ 51,300 $ 51,300 100.00% $ -
Minor Capital Improvements $ 84,687 §$ 84,687 100.00% $ -
Total State Funds 8,134,277 $ 6,916,615 85.03% $ 1,217,662
LOCAL FUNDS
Current ExpenseTuition Billing $ 4,698,000 $ 144,261 3.07% $ 4,553,739
Other Local Revenue $ 25,000 $ 18,412 73.65% $ 6,588
Total Local Funds 4,723,000 $ 162,673 3.44% $ 4,560,327
All Funds Total 12,857,277 $ 7,079,288 55.06% $ 5,777,989

Unaudited - Prepared by Christina School District
Information extracted from First State Financial
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Christina Special Programs

Agencies 955600 & 955900



BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020
Preliminary Budget

Revenue

Divisions 95560 & 55900 REACH!/ ILC - DISTRICT PROGRAMS

For the Month Ending November 30, 2019

Preliminary

Budget Receipt To Date
STATE FUNDS
Formula Salaries & OEC's $ 13,681,000 $§ 12,003,494
Division I, AOC 3 112,048
Division Il, AOC - Voc $ 22,322
Division Il, Energy $ 382,779 $ 418,680
Division lll, Equalization $ 1,052,034 $ 1,151,384
State Transportation $ 2,476,000 $ 1,234,972
Other State $ - $ -
Total State Funds $ 17,591,813 $ 14,942,900
LOCAL FUNDS
Current ExpenseTuition Billing $ 7,776,000 $ 6,275
Other Local Revenue $ 250,000 $ 67,351
Total Local Funds $ 8,026,000 $ 73,625
All Funds Total $ 25,617,813 $ 15,016,525
|Current Year Fed Funds Reimbursement $ g

Percent
Received

87.74%
109.38%
109.44%
49.88%
84.94%
0.08%
26.94%

0.92%

58.62%

OB PR P

® & &

Variance

1,677,506
(112,048
(22,322
(35,901
(99,350
1,241,028

2,648,913
7,769,725
182,649

7,952,375

10,601,288

)
)
)
)
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Delaware Autism Program

Agency 956000



BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020
Preliminary Budget

Revenue

Division -956000 Delaware Autism Program
For the Month Ending November 30, 2019

Preliminary Percent Variance

Budget Receipt To Date  Received

STATE FUNDS
Formula Salaries & OEC's $ 19,123,000 $ 16,908,508 88.42% $ 2214492
Division Il, AOC $ 381,000 $ 60,182 15.80% $ 320,818
Division Il, AOC - Voc $ 39,210 $ 40,106 102.29% $ (896)
Division Il, Energy $ 306,174 $ 409,251 13367% $ (103,077)
Division lll, Equalization $ 1,207,128 $ 1,197,576 99.21% $ 9,552
State Transportation $ 3,500,000 $ 1,742,209 49.78% $ 1,757,791
Other State $ 11,800 $ 11,800 100.00% $ @
Statewide Autism Support $ 432,700 $ 432,700 100.00% §$ -
Residence Other Cost $ 212,900 $ 212,900 100.00% $ -
Total State Funds $ 25,213,912 $ 21,015,232 83.35% $ 4,198,680
LOCAL FUNDS
Current ExpenseTuition Billing $ 11,124,000 $ 11,211 0.10% $ 11,112,789
Other Local Revenue $ 100,000 $ 97,320 97.32% $ 2,680
Total Local Funds $ 11,224,000 $ 108,531 0.97% $ 11,115,469
All Funds Total $ 36,437,912 $ 21,123,763 57.97% $ 15,314,149

Unaudited - Prepared by Christina School District
Information extracted from First State Financial (QZ
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